BILL

No. 53 of 1926.

An Act to amend The Department of Education Act.

(Assented to , 1926.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Department of Education Act Amendment Act, 1926."
- 2. The Department of Education Act, being chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, is amended as to section 9 thereof by striking out subsections (1) and (2) and substituting therefor the following:
- "(1) The Minister shall have power to print and publish school books, and shall also have power to purchase school books and books for school library purposes, and school supplies, and to sell the same to school districts or teachers or other persons, or supply the same to school libraries as provided in *The School Grants Act*.
- "(2) Upon the requisition of the Minister, the Provincial Treasurer may, from time to time, advance, out of the general revenue fund, such sums of money as may be required to pay for the printing and publishing or purchase of such books and for the purchase of such school supplies or for the payment of premiums upon the bonds of treasurers of school districts:

"Provided that the net amount of such advance shall not at any time exceed the sum of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars."

3. This Act shall come into force on a day fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor in Council.

SIXTH SESSION FIFTH LEGISLATURE 16 GEORGE V

1926

BILL

An Act to Amend The Department of Education Act.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

HON. Mr. BAKER.

W. D. McLean, Acting King's Printer #.D. 1926.